

Appeal No. 09-15283

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY LEE DUVARDO,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE GIURBINO,

Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE MARILYN HALL PATEL
CASE NO. 05-05428**

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Martha A. Boersch
Nathaniel P. Garrett
Douglas E. Roberts
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700
E-mail: ngarrett@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
JEFFREY LEE DUVARDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Discovery of the Victims.....	6
B. The Crime Scene and Police Investigation.	7
C. The State’s Case.	9
D. The Defense’s Case.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE TRIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT PETITIONER’S CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....	27
A. No Rational Trier of Fact Could Find the Duardos Were Killed Before Noon on March 31, 1999.....	28
B. No Rational Trier of Fact Could Find Petitioner Was in His Parents’ Home on the Morning of March 31, 1999.	33
II. THE PROSECUTION EXPERT’S PROFILING TESTIMONY VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	41
III. THE ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT BIGAMY EVIDENCE VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	50
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Terhune</i> , 516 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	47
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	4, 55
<i>Briceno v. Scribner</i> , 555 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 41
<i>Cooper v. Sowders</i> , 837 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1988).....	45, 46
<i>Davis v. Craven</i> , 485 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1973).....	48, 49
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	41
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Gonsior v. Craven</i> , 449 F.2d 20 (9th Cir. 1971).....	48, 49
<i>Gonzalez-Martinez v. Landon</i> , 203 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1953).....	55
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	25, 28
<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> , 926 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1991).....	43, 50
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kealohapauole v. Shimoda</i> , 800 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	4
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	43
<i>Mancuso v. Olivarez</i> , 292 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	51
<i>Mikes v. Borg</i> , 947 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1991)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2008)	44, 48
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	48
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	50, 51
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	3, 48
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Robbie</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1075 (2001)	43, 44
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 37 (1995)	44
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	3
<i>Schad v. Ryan</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 92758 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>State v. White</i> , 815 P.2d 869 (Ariz. 1991)	54
<i>Taylor v. Stainer</i> , 31 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 1994)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Alonso</i> , 48 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States v. Corso</i> , 439 F.2d 956 (4th Cir. 1971)	39
<i>United States v. Espinosa</i> , 827 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>United States v. Harber</i> , 53 F.3d 236 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 122 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 919 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>United States v. Lui</i> , 941 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1991)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)	48
<i>United States v. Quigley</i> , 890 F.2d 1019 (8th Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3
<i>Windham v. Merkle</i> , 163 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998).....	41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 2, 3, 28
California Penal Code § 187	4
California Penal Code § 190.2	4
California Penal Code § 368.....	4

Other Authorities

Brienne M. Billie, <i>The “Lost Boys” of Polygamy</i> , 12 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 127 (2008).....	55
Richard N. Kocsis & George B. Palermo, <i>Contemporary Problems in Criminal Profiling</i> , in CRIMINAL PROFILING (2007)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....1
